pay a levy that is not income tax. The Interpretation clarifies that
the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is
the activity that triggers the payment of the levy, as identified by
the legislation. The Interpretation was adopted by the European
Union on June 14, 2014 and shall be applied no later than the
accounting period beginning on or after June 17, 2014. The
Group decided to apply this Interpretation from the accounting
period beginning on January 1, 2015. The impact of this change
in accounting policy is presented in note 2.4.

The Group has not anticipated the implementation of any standards
or interpretations which will become mandatory after June 30, 2015.

MICHELIN – FIRST-HALF 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT94

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
4

2.4.	Impact of the change in accounting policy
Further to the change in accounting policy regarding IFRIC 21 “Levies” (note 2.3), the figures reported as of June 30, 2014 and
January 1, 2015 have been restated.

The effect of this change on the balance sheet is summarized below:

(in € million)

June 30, 2014 January 1, 2015

As reported Restatements As restated As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 11,626 - 11,626 13,139 (1) 13,138

including deferred tax assets 1,082 - 1,082 1,149 (1) 1,148

Current assets 9,151 8 9,159 9,284 8 9,292

including other current assets 698 8 706 883 8 891

TOTAL ASSETS 20,777 8 20,785 22,423 7 22,430

Equity 9,436 (10) 9,426 9,523 (5) 9,518

Non-current liabilities 6,816 - 6,816 7,804 - 7,804

Current liabilities 4,525 18 4,543 5,096 12 5,108

including other current liabilities 1,990 18 2,008 2,208 12 2,220

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 20,777 8 20,785 22,423 7 22,430

The effect of this change on the income statement is summarized below:

(in € million)

Six months ended June 30, 2014

As reported Restatements As restated

Net sales 9,673 - 9,673

Operating income before non-recurring income and expenses 1,159 (6) 1,153

Operating income 1,072 (6) 1,066

Income before taxes 937 (6) 931

Income tax (313) 1 (312)

NET INCOME 624 (5) 619

Earnings per share (in €)

�� Basic 3.34 3.31

��Diluted 3.28 3.25

2.5.	Critical accounting estimates
and judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial
statements in conformity with IFRS requires that management uses
assumptions and estimates to determine the value of assets and
liabilities at the balance sheet date and the amount of income and
expenses for the reporting period. The actual results could differ
from those estimates.

2.6.	Change in the scope of consolidation
On April 30, 2015 the Group acquired Blackcircles, a leading Internet
tire retailer in the United Kingdom. The fair value of the consideration